Management Services, failed to pay the CVD on the imported goods Sodium 
Saccharin as stipulated in the Notification No.02/2019-Cus (CVD) vide above said 
three (3) Bills of Entry causing a loss to the Government exchequer. 

6. Therefore, it appeared that CVD amounting to Rs,72,12,251/- (Rupees 
Seventy Two Lakhs Twelve Thousand Two Hundred Fifty One Only)(Detailed in Table 
in para 1 above) have not been paid by the noticee in respect of the above-mentioned 
imported items in above said three (03) Bills of Entry, which are required to be 
recovered under Section 28(1) of Customs Act, 1962 along with interest at applicable

[...]

importer also appeared to have rendered themselves liable to penalty under Section 

112(a)of the Customs Act, 1962. Further, it appeared that in respect of the Bills of 

Entry mentioned in the table above, the CVD not paid by the importer has resulted 

in short levy of duty of Rs.72, 12,251/- (Rupees Seventy two lakhs twelve thousand 

two hundred fifty one) which appeared recoverable from the importer under the 

provisions of Section 28(1) of the Customs Act, 1962 (hereinafter referred to as `the 

Act') along with interest as applicable under Section 28AA of the Act. 

14. From the foregoing discussions, it appeared that,

[...]

The importer has willfully and intentionally not paid CVD on the imported 

goods Sodium Saccharin valued at Rs.3,60,61,254.00 in terms of Notification 

No.02/2019-Cus (CVD) dated 30.08.2019 @20% of assessable value. 

b. Thus, the short levy of duty amount to the tune of Rs. 72,12,251/- (Rupees 

Seventy Two Lakhs Twelve Thousand Two Hundred Fifty One only) for 03 Bills of 

Entries (as detailed in table above) filed by the importer was required to be 

recovered from the importer in terms of Section 28(1) of the Customs Act, 1962. 

c. Interest (rate as applicable) on the short levy of duty of Rs.72, 12,251 / - 

(Rupees Seventy Two Lakhs Twelve Thousand Two Hundred Fifty one only) was 

required to be recovered from the importer/noticee in terms of Section 28AA of the 

Customs Act, 1962. 

d. The goods having assessable value of Rs.3,60,61,254/- as detailed herein above, 

appeared liable for confiscation under Section 111(m) of the Customs Act, 1962

[...]

Services, by the Additional Commissioner of Customs, Import Assessment, Custom 

House Mundra, asking them to Show Cause to the Additional Commissioner of 

Customs, Custom House Mundra, as to why -

(a) The imported goods having declared assessable value of Rs.1,22,19,900/-

(Rupees One Crore Twenty-Two Lakh Nineteen Thousand and Nine Hundred 

only) as detailed in Table-A to this Show Cause Notice, should not be held 

liable for confiscation under Section 111(m) of the Customs Act 1962; 

(b) The countervailing duty amounting to Rs. 24,43,980/- and the applicable 

IGST Rs. 4,39,916/- @ 18% on CVD = Total of Rs.28,83,896/- (Rupees 

Twenty-Eight Lakh Eighty-Three Thousand Eight Hundred and Ninety-Six 

only) as detailed in Table-A to this Show Cause Notice, leviable on the said 

imported goods "Sodium Saccharine" should not be demanded and recovered 

from them under Section 28(1) of the Customs Act, 1962. 

(c) Interest as applicable should not be recovered from them on the Customs

[...]

Total 72,12,251 12,98,205 0 85,10,456 

(iii) Further, thereafter, wherever the term - "CVD" appears in the Show Cause Notice, 
the same shall be read as "CVD (plus 18% IGST on CVD)" and wherever the amount -
"Rs.72,12,251/-" appears, the same shall be read as "Rs.85,10,456/- (Rs. Eighty Five 
Lakhs Ten Thousand Four Hundred and Fifty Six Only)" 

(iv) Accordingly, in para 18 of the Show Cause Notice, part (ii) shall be read as - 

" (ii) The CVD (plus 18% IGST on CVD) (total amounting to Rs.85,10,456/-

(Rs.Eighty Five Lakhs Ten Thousand Four Hundred and Fifty Six Onlyl leviable 

on the impugned goods as per Table-A Supra, valued at Rs.3,60,61,254/- and 

not paid by them, should not be demanded and recovered from them in terms of 

Section 28(1) of the Customs Act, 1962 along with applicable interest under

[...]

Therefore, in my view, this is not a case where Custom Authorities 
should insist upon furnishing bank guarantee for 20% of the CVD which may 
be levied after adjudication. In view thereof I set aside the Exhibit R-2(d) order 
dated 20.07.2023 to the extent for a direction for furnishing a bank guarantee 
for Rs.35,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty five lakh only) for provisional release of 
imported goods of the petitioner. 

In the present proceedings also the Noticee has not concealed any fact about 
imported goods. The Noticee would like to rely on the said Judgement during the 
course of hearing.